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Key figures of comdirect group

 
Customers, assets under custody and key products

2017 
31.3.

2016 
31.12.

Change
 in %

comdirect group*
Customers number 3,133,372 3,116,797 0.5 
Custody accounts number 1,883,046 1,867,163 0.9 
Total assets under custody in € million 80,027 75,749 5.6 
– of which: portfolio volume in € million 61,028 57,249 6.6 
– of which: deposit volume in € million 19,000 18,500 2.7 
Business-to-customer (B2C) business line
Customers number 2,096,894 2,080,949 0.8 
Custody accounts number 1,022,954 1,006,753 1.6 
Current accounts number 1,377,881 1,355,747 1.6 
Total assets under custody in € million 48,649 45,998 5.8 
– of which: portfolio volume in € million 29,936 27,777 7.8 
– of which: deposit volume in € million 18,713 18,221 2.7 
Credit volume in € million 349 326 7.1 
Business-to-business (B2B) business line
Customers number 1,036,478 1,035,848 0.1 
Custody accounts number 860,092 860,410 0.0 
Total assets under custody in € million 31,378 29,751 5.5 
– of which: portfolio volume in € million 31,092 29,473 5.5 
– of which: deposit volume in € million 286 278 2.9 

Orders and order volume Q1 Q1
Executed orders number 6,637,211 6,352,146 4.5 
– of which: B2C number 3,678,935 3,976,349 – 7.5 
– of which: B2B number 2,958,276 2,375,797 24.5 
Average order activity per custody account (B2C annualised) number 14.5 16.7 – 13.2 
Order volume per executed order (B2C) 1) in € 4,754 4,690 1.4 

Earnings ratios Q1 Q1
Net commission income in € thousand 59,148 54,876 7.8
Net interest income before provisions for possible loan losses in € thousand 24,801 32,116 – 22.8
Administrative expenses in € thousand 62,707 64,977 – 3.5
Pre-tax profit in € thousand 27,427 23,727 15.6
Net profit in € thousand 20,372 17,270 18.0
Earnings per share in € 0.14 0.12 16.7
Return on equity before tax (annualised) 2) in % 18.6 17.1 – 
Return on equity after tax (annualised) 3) in % 13.8 12.4 – 
Cost/income ratio in % 69.3 73.2 – 

Balance sheet key figures 31.3. 31.12.
Balance sheet total in € million 19,792 19,273 2.7
Equity in € million 642 628 2.2
Equity ratio 4) in % 3.0 3.0 – 

Regulatory indicators under CRR/CRD IV 5) 31.3. 31.12.
Risk weighted assets 6) in € million 951 923 3.0
Eligible amount for operational and other risks in € million 16 17 – 5.9
Core capital in € million 470 438 7.3
Own funds for solvency purposes in € million 470 438 7.3
Own funds ratio 7) in % 40.9 38.8 –

Employees’ figures 31.3. 31.12.
Employees number 1,314 1,332 – 1.4
Employees full-time basis number 1,179.6 1,198.1 – 1.5

*) B2C: comdirect bank AG; B2B: ebase GmbH
1) excluding CFD trades
2) Pre-tax profit/average equity (excluding revaluation reserves) in the reporting period
3) After-tax profit/average equity (excluding revaluation reserves) in the reporting period
4) Equity (excluding revaluation reserves)/balance sheet total
5) These figures are calculated on the basis of internal calculations; publication is voluntary and based on national and European implementation rules and the figures are not   
 reported to the Supervisory Authority. The figures are based on a supervisory scope of consolidation formed exclusively for comparison purposes. 
6) Risk weighted assets in accordance with Section 113 paragraph 6 CRR of the German Banking Act (KWG) (intragroup receivables are zero weighted)
7) Own funds for solvency purposes/(risk weighted assets + 12.5 x eligible amounts for operational and other risks)



1Foreword

Dear Shareholders,
Dear Friends of comdirect,

In the first quarter of 2017 we were able to continue from 
exactly where we finished in 2016. We are growing, we are 
profitable and we are continuously developing – for and with our 
customers. In doing so, we are strengthening our positioning as 
the top address in saving, investing and trading with securities.

With assets under management of €80bn for the first time 
and a total of almost 1.9 million custody accounts, the 
comdirect group has set new records. Net fund inflows 
amounted to €1.8bn, €1.3bn of which into custody accounts 
alone. At the same time, 3.7 million executed orders in the B2C 

business line underscored comdirect’s market leadership in Germany for online brokerage. The 
acquisition of onvista AG concluded at the beginning of April is accelerating our growth even further. 
As a result we are gaining around €3bn of assets under management and around 100 thousand 
trading-oriented customers. On top of this, we are increasing our reach with securities customers via 
onvista.de, one of the most successful financial platforms on the German market. 

Measured in terms of trade figures, we have already benefited from our position as Germany’s 
market leader in online brokerage in the first quarter. The improved net commission income, resulting 
both from an upturn in trading and from the portfolio growth, made a crucial contribution to the 
increase in pre-tax profit of 15.6% to €27.4m compared with the first quarter of 2016 and to the 
improved return on equity (RoE) of 18.6 %. This demonstrates that our growth strategy is paying off 
in two ways. Firstly, with more trades with the new customers and secondly, from a rise in earnings 
from the portfolio growth. In addition, we were able to utilise the good market situation to achieve a 
positive result from financial investments. Overall, the decline in net interest income was clearly 
compensated for, partly due to comdirect’s continued flexible cost management.

Over the medium term, the onvista acquisition provides us with an even broader foundation for 
further profitable growth. We are confident that this will be reflected in additional pre-tax profit of 
around €10m annually as early as from 2019. 

In order to maintain this success, we are not settling for what we have achieved so far but focusing 
on continued development. In the first quarter we expanded our service range with the comdirect 
trading app for iOS users and a new custody account overview with optimised and customer-friendly 
user interfaces. Digital asset management will also be available to all customers from the next 
quarter. In just a few steps every customer will have access to an individual investment strategy and 
personal support concept. 

With innovations such as these, we are also ensuring continued positive experiences for our 
customers that lead to high recommendation levels and, not least, to active product utilisation, 
enabling further dynamic growth. We firmly believe: Particularly given the current low interest rate 
environment securities investment is essential for medium and long-term wealth accumulation.

Kind regards – together you and comdirect can defy the low interest rate environment!

Arno Walter
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Quarterly development of comdirect group

Preliminary remarks 

With the coming into force of the “German Implementation Act of the European Amending Trans-
parency Directive” on 27 November 2015 pursuant to Section  37w of the German Securities Trading 
Act (WpHG, old version), the legal duty of domestic issuers to publish interim releases was abolished. 

On 12 November 2015, the Frankfurt stock exchange amended its stock market rules and regulations 
to the effect that the duty to prepare and publish quarterly financial reports pursuant to the 
standards of Section 37w (2) No. 1 and 2, (3) and (4) WpHG in effect to date for Prime Standard 
issuers is replaced by the duty to prepare and publish quarterly statements.

With the following quarterly statement, comdirect is continuing to set itself the aim of providing 
compre hensive and transparent information about its business activities, its business performance 
and earnings situation – even beyond the statutory duties and requirements. comdirect has not had its 
quarterly statements audited.

The following comments relate – where not otherwise indicated – to the comparison of the figures 
for the first quarter of 2017 with those of the corresponding period in the previous year (first quarter 
of 2016), or with the figures as of 31 December 2016 where information on the balance sheet is given.

Business activities

comdirect began the 2017 financial year with strong organic growth and an improved quarterly 
result. The number of customers and assets under management reached new record levels, while  
at €27.4m the pre-tax profit exceeded that of the previous year by 15.6%. The expected decline in 
interest income was clearly compensated for by greater net commission income, the rise in other 
income and flexible cost management. 

comdirect selectively expanded its service range for saving, investing and trading with securities in 
both business lines. In the B2C business line, a new, innovative and customer-friendly custody 
account overview was introduced in the first quarter of 2017. The focus was also on preparations  
for the market launch of comdirect’s digital asset management service – a fully comprehensive, 
innovative solution for securities investment and advice. The B2B business line intensified its 
collaboration with FinTechs and expanded its digital customer service. 

The closing of the onvista acquisition was also pushed forward, with the Banking Supervisory and 
anti-trust authorities granting their approval in March 2017.

The first quarter was also affected by the start of implementation of the new regulatory require-
ments arising from the revised EU Payment Services Directive (PSD II), the EU General Data 
Protection Regulation, the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II) and the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Regulation (MiFIR). In this regard, changes are required in particular relating  
to points of contact for payment transactions, processing of personal data and information for 
investors. 
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Business performance and earnings situation

Growth

The growth in customer numbers continued in the first three months of 2017. In the first quarter 
comdirect increased the number of customers in its B2C business line by 16 thousand (+ 0.8%). This 
also resulted in around 16 thousand new custody accounts being opened. The number of customers 
remained largely the same in the B2B business line. The shrinkage of custody accounts for capital-
building payments usual in the spring and of custody accounts without any holdings was approximately 
compensated for by new business. As of 31 March 2017, comdirect therefore had a total of 3,133 
thousand customers, which is around 17 thousand more than at the end of 2016 and 129 thousand 
more than twelve months ago.

Total assets under management increased 5.6% to €80bn compared with the end of 2016. The growth 
was primarily due to increased portfolio volumes in both business lines. This was affected partly by 
net fund inflows, which at €1.8bn were significantly higher than in the comparative quarter of 2016. 
Price effects also contributed to the volume increase. Deposits increased in the B2C business line by 
2.7% to €18.7bn, primarily due to a higher volume in settlement accounts and current accounts.  

Number of customers of comdirect group  
(in thousand)

Total assets under management of  
comdirect group  
(in € billion) 

3,021

67.2

3,004

64.5

3,048

69.9

Q1 2016 Q1 2016Q2 Q2Q3 Q3Q4 Q4

3,133 80.0

Q1 2017  Q1 2017  

3,117
75.7

2,018
39.8

986

24.7

2,034
41.1

987

26.1

2,057
42.9

991

27.0

2,081
46.0

1,036
29.8

2,097 48.6

1,036 31.4

B2B B2BB2C B2C

Portfolio volume  
(in € billion) 

50.4
48.3

52.7

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

61.0

Q1 2017  

57.2

23.9

24.4

24.5

25.9

26.0

26.6

27.8

29.5

29.9

31.1

B2B B2C DAX index at quarter/year-end

9,966 9,6809,680 10,511 11,481 12,313

Deposit volume  
(in € billion) 

16.8
16.2

17.2

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

19.0

Q1 2017  

18.5

15.9
16.5 16.9 18.2 18.7

B2B B2C

0.30.3
0.30.30.3
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Net interest income after provisions 
for possible loan losses

Net commission  
income

Other income

Administrative expenses  
(in € million) 

Personnel expenses
Other administrative 
expenses

Depreciation and amortisation

Result

At €27.4m, pre-tax profit in the first three months of 
2017 was significantly above the previous year’s level 
(€23.7m). The pre-tax return on equity increased on an 
annualised basis to 18.6% (previous year: 17.1%). 
Consolidated net profit amounted to €20.4m (previous 
year: €17.3m). The earnings per share of €0.12 in the 
previous year therefore increased to €0.14. comdirect 
group’s total comprehensive income, including the 
changes to revaluation reserves recognised directly in 
equity, came to €13.4m (previous year: €23.8m). 

Earnings performance
Earnings increased by 1.6% compared with the first 
quarter of the previous year to €90.1m.  

Due to the persistent low interest rate environment, the 
net interest income before provisions for possible loan losses of €24.8m was below the previous 
year’s value (€32.1m). After provisions for possible loan losses, which came to €– 288 thousand in the 
reporting quarter (previous year: €– 92 thousand), the net interest income stood at €24.5m (previous 
year: €32.0m). Compared to the fourth quarter of 2016 (€27.1m), net interest income fell once again.

At €59.1m, net commission income exceeded the previous year’s value (€54.9m) by a pleasing 7.8%. This 
was partly due to the high number of trades in the B2C business line, along with increasing average 
order volume. It was also due to the rise in portfolio volume, resulting from price effects and net 
inflows, bringing greater sales follow-up commission in the funds business.
 
In addition, the strong other income of €6.5m contributed significantly to the growth in earnings. This  
is due to the positive result from financial investments in particular. The current market environment 
with its high levels of market indices made it possible for selectively realising share price gains to be 
used in comdirect’s own investments.
 
Earnings  
(in € million)

* of which exceptional effect of VISA transaction €41.1m

Pre-tax and after-tax profit  
(in € million)

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 2017  

Pre-tax profit After-tax profit

17.1% 9.68045.9% 13.6% 9.6% 18.6%

Pre-tax RoE (annualised)

20.4
17.3

49.0

13.6 12.6

27.4
23.7

64.2

19.0
13.8

Exceptional effect of VISA transaction

41.1

23.1

127.4

88.7
81.9

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

90.1

Q1 2017  

83.6

54.9

32.0

53.6

31.0

51.5

28.8

55.5

27.1

59.1

24.5

1.8
1.7 1.0 6.5

63.2
65.0

62.9

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

62.7

Q1 2017  

69.9

40.2

21.1

38.1

21.7

36.9

22.7

43.7

22.5

37.4

21.6

3.6
3.4 3.3

3.6

3.7
42.8*
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The earnings components related to the comdirect group’s deposit business – net interest income, the 
trading result, the result from financial investments and the result from hedge accounting – stem 
mainly from the B2C business line.

Development of expenditure
At €62.7m, administrative expenses were 3.5% below the comparable value of the first quarter of 2016 
(€65.0m), and significantly below the sales-strong fourth quarter of 2016. The cost/income ratio 
improved as a result from 73.2% in the first quarter of 2016 to the current 69.3%. The crucial factor 
here was the €2.8m decline in other administrative expenses. Flexible cost management led to low 
values in several items of expense. At €21.6m, personnel expenses have maintained a vastly stable level 
against the previous year. 

Net interest income after provisions for 
possible loan losses (in € million) 

31.0
32.0

28.8

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

24.5

Q1 2017  

27.1

Average 3-month EURIBOR

– 0.19% 9,680– 0.26% – 0.30% – 0.31% – 0.33%

Net commission income  
(in € million) 

53.654.9
51.5

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

59.1

Q1 2017  

55.5

42.2

12.6

40.9

12.7

38.5

13.0

41.5

14.1

44.7

14.4

B2B B2C Executed orders B2C (million)

4.0 9,6803.5 3.3 3.4 3.7

Personnel expenses  
(in € million) 

21.721.1
22.7

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

21.6

Q1 2017  

22.5

Number of full-time personnel

1,194 1,180

Other administrative expenses  
(in € million) 

38.1
40.2

36.9

Q1 2016 Q2 Q3 Q4

37.4

Q1 2017  

43.7

Number of customers (thousand)

3,004 3,133
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Strategy implementation and product development
 
B2C business line

Banking
comdirect continued to push forward the expansion of its consumer loan business in banking. The 
special offer interest rate applicable since December 2016 was continued as a permanent attractive 
feature in the first quarter, which contributed to the significant increase of €23m in credit volume in 
the first three months of 2017. 

Investing   
comdirect concluded development of its digital asset management in the first quarter and launched 
the test phase (Friends & Family). The investment solution targets different types of investors who 
want to make their own decisions as well as customers looking for an advice solution or traditional 
asset manage ment. Each customer is able to set their own personal support and individual invest-
ment strategy in just a few steps via the investment planning and determination of investor type 
features. It will be introduced to the market in the second quarter.

To make managing custody accounts particularly easy, comdirect has introduced a new custody 
account overview with an improved user interface, which was made available to all customers in the 
first quarter of 2017. 

Trading    
The comdirect trading app, which has won several prizes, has also been available for the iOS 
operating system since the end of January 2017. The Android version was initially introduced in the 
previous year. The app allows customers and non-customers to trade securities extremely easily using 
their smartphones, to view their custody account or order book status and to call up real-time push 
prices – anywhere and at any time. 

On 16 March 2017, comdirect took part in the Tag der Aktie (Shares Day) for the third time. The 
initiative launched by Deutsche Börse and several direct banks aims to promote shareholder culture 
in Germany. On the Tag der Aktie, all thirty DAX® stocks and selected ETFs on the DAX® can be 
acquired free of charge and without order fees via the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.

B2B business line/ebase

ebase entered into a strategic partnership with the FinTech niiio finance group AG in the first quarter 
to expand its digital product and service range for associated banks and asset managers. This will 
enable a number of development, including the creation of robo-advice solutions, new customer 
digital legitimation and digital matching of customer profiles and product offerings. ebase is taking 
over the entire technical processing and custody account management here.

ebase also extended its range with a rental deposit account in cooperation with the FinTech 
Cashboard. Its digital customer services were strengthened with a self-service option available 
around the clock and a B2B online magazine.
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Outlook

After completing the first quarter of 2017, we are standing by the expectations outlined in the 2016 
outlook report with regard to business and earnings performance and the central performance 
indicators. 

For 2017 as a whole we continue to expect a noticeable decline in net interest income on the one 
hand and higher net commission income on the other, which will clearly compensate for the decline in 
net interest income. Greater administrative expenses resulting from the integration of onvista are 
likely to be offset by the additional earnings (see Significant events after 31 March 2017). 

Other income, which was affected by the non-recurring income from the VISA transaction in 2016, 
will decrease significantly in 2017. The disposal of individual items of the proprietary trading portfolio 
should however lead to a positive result from financial investments. 

As the VISA exceptional effect ceases to apply in the result from financial investments, we expect 
pre-tax profit for 2017 to be significantly below the 2016 value. As expected, the return on equity will 
also be significantly lower than in the previous year (21.4 %) as a result.

Based on the positive performance in the first three months of 2017, we are adhering to the forecasts 
made in the 2016 outlook report regarding the development of the financial and non-financial 
performance indicators. The bank’s financial situation and risk status remained stable.

The position of the comdirect group in terms of risks and opportunities is essentially unchanged 
compared with the presentation in the 2016 annual report. The risk report can be found on pages 57 
to 70 of the annual report, while note (50) regarding the risk reporting of financial instruments is on 
pages 130 to 134. The opportunity report can be found on pages 71 and 72. 

The comdirect group has enough of a risk buffer to safely withstand even lengthy weak market 
phases. From today’s perspective, there are no realistic risks in evidence that could threaten the 
continued existence of the comdirect group. 

Significant events after 31 March 2017

The full acquisition of onvista AG from Boursorama S.A. was successfully concluded on 3 April 2017. 
onvista bank GmbH is to be merged into comdirect bank AG in the second quarter of 2017. The aim is 
to simplify the structure under corporate law as well as the associated regulatory reporting system. 
onvista bank GmbH will be managed under the same name, as a division of comdirect. With its 
well-known financial portal www.onvista.de, onvista media GmbH is to remain a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of comdirect bank AG. 

The growth acquisition will lay the foundation for the successful further development and additional 
profitable growth of the comdirect group. This growth is expected to lead to additional pre-tax profit 
of around €10m per year from 2019. As of 31 March 2017, onvista bank served around 100 thousand 
customers, managing assets of €3.0bn. The acquisition strengthens comdirect’s position as market 
leader in the German online brokerage market.
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Income statement

Income statement of comdirect group according to IFRS
€ thousand 1.1. to 31.3.

2017 2016
Interest income 28,948 37,118
Interest expenses 4,147 5,002
Net interest income before provisions for possible loan losses 24,801 32,116
Provisions for possible loan losses – 288 – 92
Net interest income after provisions for possible loan losses 24,513 32,024
Commission income 105,044 89,569
Commission expenses 45,896 34,693
Net commission income 59,148 54,876
Trading result and result from hedge accounting – 231 – 76
Result from financial investments 5,112 595
Administrative expenses 62,707 64,977
Other operating result 1,592 1,285
Pre-tax profit 27,427 23,727
Taxes on income 7,055 6,457
Net profit 20,372 17,270

Statement of comprehensive income of comdirect group according to IFRS
€ thousand 1.1. to 31.3.

2017 2016
Net profit 20,372 17,270
Items which cannot be reclassified to the income statement
–  Changes in actuarial gains/losses recognised in equity – 178 – 2,517
Items which can be reclassified to the income statement
– Changes in the revaluation reserves after tax
      Change in value recognised in equity – 1,889 9,622
      Reclassification to the income statement – 4,916 – 570
Other comprehensive income for the period – 6,983 6,535
Comprehensive income 13,389 23,805

Statement of comprehensive income

Net profit and comprehensive income for the reporting period are attributable in full to the 
shareholders of comdirect bank AG.
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Balance sheet

Balance sheet of comdirect group according to IFRS
€ thousand
Assets as of 31.3.2017 as of 31.12.2016
Cash reserve 1,792,991 2,138,165
Claims on banks 14,492,745 13,432,413
Claims on customers 404,610 375,114
Financial investments 3,034,112 3,268,287
Intangible assets 24,334 24,255
Fixed assets 14,954 15,546
Non-current assets held for sale 0 0
Current income tax assets 198 198
Deferred income tax assets 6,538 3,591
Other assets 21,481 15,886
Total assets 19,791,963 19,273,455

Liabilities and equity as of 31.3.2017 as of 31.12.2016
Liabilities to banks 11,073 15,577
Liabilities to customers 19,026,095 18,518,937
Negative fair values from derivative hedging instruments 384 1,447
Provisions 44,686 39,583
Current income tax liabilities 1,704 2,429
Other liabilities 66,470 67,320
Equity 641,551 628,162
– Subscribed capital 141,221 141,221
– Capital reserve 223,296 223,296
– Retained earnings 146,216 146,394
– Revaluation reserves 40,560 47,365
– Consolidated profit 2016 69,886 69,886
– Net profit from 1.1. to 31.3.2017 20,372 –
Total liabilities and equity 19,791,963 19,273,455
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Notes

Administrative expenses
€ thousand 1.1. to 31.3.

2017 2016
Personnel expenses 21,586 21,121
Other administrative expenses 37,449 40,248
– Sales 4,894 6,055
– External services 11,380 11,316
– Business operations 8,773 9,314
– IT expenses 7,949 8,798
– Mandatory contributions 4,348 4,341
– Others 105 424
Depreciation of office furniture and equipment and intangible assets 3,672 3,608
Total 62,707 64,977

Segment reporting by business line
€ thousand 1.1. to 31.3.2017

B2C B2B Consolidation comdirect
group total

Interest income 28,957 78 – 87 28,948
Interest expenses 3,998 236 – 87 4,147
Net interest income before provisions  
for possible loan losses 24,959 – 158 0 24,801
Provisions for possible loan losses – 288 0 0 – 288
Net interest income after provisions  
for possible loan losses 24,671 – 158 0 24,513
Commission income 50,093 55,102 – 151 105,044
Commission expenses 5,336 40,660 – 100 45,896
Net commission income 44,757 14,442 – 51 59,148
Trading result and result from
hedge accounting – 231 0 0 – 231
Result from financial investments 4,642 470 0 5,112
Administrative expenses 51,285 11,473 – 51 62,707
Other operating result 1,483 109 0 1,592
Pre-tax profit 24,037 3,390 0 27,427

Segment investments 1,862 1,302 3,164
Segment depreciation 2,423 1,249 3,672

Cost/income ratio 67.8% 77.2% 69.3%

Segment income 86,284 55,972
– of which external income 86,183 55,834
– of which inter-segmental income 101 138
Segment expenses 62,247 52,582



11Quarterly statement

Segment reporting by business line
€ thousand 1.1. to 31.3.2016

B2C B2B Consolidation comdirect
group total

Interest income 37,054 69 – 5 37,118
Interest expenses 4,855 152 – 5 5,002
Net interest income before provisions  
for possible loan losses 32,199 – 83 0 32,116
Provisions for possible loan losses – 92 0 0 – 92
Net interest income after provisions  
for possible loan losses 32,107 – 83 0 32,024
Commission income 46,514 43,153 – 98 89,569
Commission expenses 4,248 30,516 – 71 34,693
Net commission income 42,266 12,637 – 27 54,876
Trading result and result from
hedge accounting – 76 0 0 – 76
Result from financial investments 595 0 0 595
Administrative expenses 54,213 10,791 – 27 64,977
Other operating result 963 322 0 1,285
Pre-tax profit 21,642 2,085 0 23,727

Segment investments 1,699 1,505 3,204
Segment depreciation 2,399 1,209 3,608

Cost/income ratio 71.4% 83.8% 73.2%

Segment income 86,936 43,590
– of which external income 86,863 43,558
– of which inter-segmental income 73 32
Segment expenses 65,294 41,505
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  Income statement of comdirect group according to IFRS on a quarterly comparison
€ thousand 2016 2017

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
Interest income 37,118 34,105 33,266 30,552 28,948
Interest expenses 5,002 4,127 4,056 4,044 4,147
Net interest income before  
provisions for possible loan losses 32,116 29,978 29,210 26,508 24,801
Provisions for possible loan losses –92 995 – 426 597 – 288
Net interest income after  
provisions for possible loan losses 32,024 30,973 28,784 27,105 24,513
Commission income 89,569 90,002 89,468 99,913 105,044
Commission expenses 34,693 36,434 38,009 44,404 45,896
Net commission income 54,876 53,568 51,459 55,509 59,148
Trading result and result from hedge accounting – 76 35 0 – 1,310 – 231
Result from financial investments 595 41,875 5 697 5,112
Administrative expenses 64,977 63,217 62,907 69,859 62,707
Personnel expenses 21,121 21,733 22,675 22,543 21,586
Other administrative expenses 40,248 38,085 36,919 43,739 37,449

Sales 6,055 6,336 6,929 15,578 4,894
External services 11,316 11,311 10,609 11,004 11,380
Business operations 9,314 8,775 8,460 10,200 8,773
IT expenses 8,798 7,284 7,109 6,378 7,949
Mandatory contributions 4,341 3,583 3,428 341 4,348
Others 424 796 384 238 105

      Depreciation of office furniture and equipment and  
intangible assets 3,608 3,399 3,313 3,577 3,672
Other operating result 1,285 917 1,688 1,615 1,592
Pre-tax profit 23,727 64,151 19,029 13,757 27,427
Taxes on income 6,457 15,114 5,432 1,150 7,055
Net profit 17,270 49,037 13,597 12,607 20,372

  Statement of comprehensive income of comdirect group according to IFRS on a  
  quarterly comparison

€ thousand 2016 2017
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

Net profit 17,270 49,037 13,597 12,607 20,372
Items which cannot be reclassified to the income  
statement
–  Changes in actuarial gains/losses recognised in equity – 2,517 – 1,349 – 1,109 1,306 – 178
Items which can be reclassified to the income statement
–  Change in the revaluation reserves after tax
      Changes in value recognised in equity 9,622 2,161 3,659 – 6,859 – 1,889
      Reclassification to the income statement –570 – 36,038 94 – 491 – 4,916
Other comprehensive income for the period 6,535 – 35,226 2,644 – 6,044 – 6,983
Comprehensive income 23,805 13,811 16,241 6,563 13,389
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Contacts

31 January Press-/Analysts’ conference in Frankfurt/Main
28 March Annual report 2016
26 April  Quarterly statement
11 May   Annual General Meeting in Hamburg
1 August  Half-year report 
2 November  Nine-month statement

Investor Relations  
Anke Overkamp
Phone + 49 (0) 41 06 - 704 19 66
email investorrelations@comdirect.de

Lea Wischmann
Phone + 49 (0) 41 06 - 704 13 83
email investorrelations@comdirect.de

comdirect bank AG
Pascalkehre 15
D-25451 Quickborn
www.comdirect.de

Translation
English Business AG, Hamburg

Photography
Marion Losse, Hamburg

Press
Annette Siragusano
Phone + 49 (0) 41 06 - 704 19 60
email presse@comdirect.de

Ullrike Hamer
Phone + 49 (0) 41 06 - 704 15 45
email presse@comdirect.de

You can download our annual and interim 
reports as well as our quarterly statements 
in German or in English from our website at 
www.comdirect.de/ir/publications.
 
You can download our published press 
releases in German or in English on our 
website at www.comdirect.de/pr.

The English translation of the comdirect 
group quarterly statement is provided for 
convenience only. The German original is 
definitive.
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